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An employee who simply tabulates 
data is not exempt, even if labeled as a 
‘‘statistician.’’ 

(f) An employee does not exercise dis-
cretion and independent judgment with 
respect to matters of significance 
merely because the employer will expe-
rience financial losses if the employee 
fails to perform the job properly. For 
example, a messenger who is entrusted 
with carrying large sums of money 
does not exercise discretion and inde-
pendent judgment with respect to mat-
ters of significance even though serious 
consequences may flow from the em-
ployee’s neglect. Similarly, an em-
ployee who operates very expensive 
equipment does not exercise discretion 
and independent judgment with respect 
to matters of significance merely be-
cause improper performance of the em-
ployee’s duties may cause serious fi-
nancial loss to the employer. 

§ 541.203 Administrative exemption ex-
amples. 

(a) Insurance claims adjusters gen-
erally meet the duties requirements for 
the administrative exemption, whether 
they work for an insurance company or 
other type of company, if their duties 
include activities such as interviewing 
insureds, witnesses and physicians; in-
specting property damage; reviewing 
factual information to prepare damage 
estimates; evaluating and making rec-
ommendations regarding coverage of 
claims; determining liability and total 
value of a claim; negotiating settle-
ments; and making recommendations 
regarding litigation. 

(b) Employees in the financial serv-
ices industry generally meet the duties 
requirements for the administrative 
exemption if their duties include work 
such as collecting and analyzing infor-
mation regarding the customer’s in-
come, assets, investments or debts; de-
termining which financial products 
best meet the customer’s needs and fi-
nancial circumstances; advising the 
customer regarding the advantages and 
disadvantages of different financial 
products; and marketing, servicing or 
promoting the employer’s financial 
products. However, an employee whose 
primary duty is selling financial prod-
ucts does not qualify for the adminis-
trative exemption. 

(c) An employee who leads a team of 
other employees assigned to complete 
major projects for the employer (such 
as purchasing, selling or closing all or 
part of the business, negotiating a real 
estate transaction or a collective bar-
gaining agreement, or designing and 
implementing productivity improve-
ments) generally meets the duties re-
quirements for the administrative ex-
emption, even if the employee does not 
have direct supervisory responsibility 
over the other employees on the team. 

(d) An executive assistant or admin-
istrative assistant to a business owner 
or senior executive of a large business 
generally meets the duties require-
ments for the administrative exemp-
tion if such employee, without specific 
instructions or prescribed procedures, 
has been delegated authority regarding 
matters of significance. 

(e) Human resources managers who 
formulate, interpret or implement em-
ployment policies and management 
consultants who study the operations 
of a business and propose changes in 
organization generally meet the duties 
requirements for the administrative 
exemption. However, personnel clerks 
who ‘‘screen’’ applicants to obtain data 
regarding their minimum qualifica-
tions and fitness for employment gen-
erally do not meet the duties require-
ments for the administrative exemp-
tion. Such personnel clerks typically 
will reject all applicants who do not 
meet minimum standards for the par-
ticular job or for employment by the 
company. The minimum standards are 
usually set by the exempt human re-
sources manager or other company of-
ficials, and the decision to hire from 
the group of qualified applicants who 
do meet the minimum standards is 
similarly made by the exempt human 
resources manager or other company 
officials. Thus, when the interviewing 
and screening functions are performed 
by the human resources manager or 
personnel manager who makes the hir-
ing decision or makes recommenda-
tions for hiring from the pool of quali-
fied applicants, such duties constitute 
exempt work, even though routine, be-
cause this work is directly and closely 
related to the employee’s exempt func-
tions. 
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(f) Purchasing agents with authority 
to bind the company on significant 
purchases generally meet the duties re-
quirements for the administrative ex-
emption even if they must consult with 
top management officials when making 
a purchase commitment for raw mate-
rials in excess of the contemplated 
plant needs. 

(g) Ordinary inspection work gen-
erally does not meet the duties require-
ments for the administrative exemp-
tion. Inspectors normally perform spe-
cialized work along standardized lines 
involving well-established techniques 
and procedures which may have been 
catalogued and described in manuals or 
other sources. Such inspectors rely on 
techniques and skills acquired by spe-
cial training or experience. They have 
some leeway in the performance of 
their work but only within closely pre-
scribed limits. 

(h) Employees usually called exam-
iners or graders, such as employees 
that grade lumber, generally do not 
meet the duties requirements for the 
administrative exemption. Such em-
ployees usually perform work involving 
the comparison of products with estab-
lished standards which are frequently 
catalogued. Often, after continued ref-
erence to the written standards, or 
through experience, the employee ac-
quires sufficient knowledge so that ref-
erence to written standards is unneces-
sary. The substitution of the employ-
ee’s memory for a manual of standards 
does not convert the character of the 
work performed to exempt work requir-
ing the exercise of discretion and inde-
pendent judgment. 

(i) Comparison shopping performed 
by an employee of a retail store who 
merely reports to the buyer the prices 
at a competitor’s store does not qualify 
for the administrative exemption. How-
ever, the buyer who evaluates such re-
ports on competitor prices to set the 
employer’s prices generally meets the 
duties requirements for the adminis-
trative exemption. 

(j) Public sector inspectors or inves-
tigators of various types, such as fire 
prevention or safety, building or con-
struction, health or sanitation, envi-
ronmental or soils specialists and simi-
lar employees, generally do not meet 
the duties requirements for the admin-

istrative exemption because their work 
typically does not involve work di-
rectly related to the management or 
general business operations of the em-
ployer. Such employees also do not 
qualify for the administrative exemp-
tion because their work involves the 
use of skills and technical abilities in 
gathering factual information, apply-
ing known standards or prescribed pro-
cedures, determining which procedure 
to follow, or determining whether pre-
scribed standards or criteria are met. 

§ 541.204 Educational establishments. 
(a) The term ‘‘employee employed in 

a bona fide administrative capacity’’ in 
section 13(a)(1) of the Act also includes 
employees: 

(1) Compensated on a salary or fee 
basis at a rate of not less than $684 per 
week (or $455 per week if employed in 
the Commonwealth of the Northern 
Mariana Islands, Guam, Puerto Rico, 
or the U.S. Virgin Islands by employers 
other than the Federal government, or 
$380 per week if employed in American 
Samoa by employers other than the 
Federal government), exclusive of 
board, lodging, or other facilities; or on 
a salary basis which is at least equal to 
the entrance salary for teachers in the 
educational establishment by which 
employed; and 

(2) Whose primary duty is performing 
administrative functions directly re-
lated to academic instruction or train-
ing in an educational establishment or 
department or subdivision thereof. 

(b) The term ‘‘educational establish-
ment’’ means an elementary or sec-
ondary school system, an institution of 
higher education or other educational 
institution. Sections 3(v) and 3(w) of 
the Act define elementary and sec-
ondary schools as those day or residen-
tial schools that provide elementary or 
secondary education, as determined 
under State law. Under the laws of 
most States, such education includes 
the curriculums in grades 1 through 12; 
under many it includes also the intro-
ductory programs in kindergarten. 
Such education in some States may 
also include nursery school programs 
in elementary education and junior 
college curriculums in secondary edu-
cation. The term ‘‘other educational 
establishment’’ includes special 
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